
c

Sandy Hart, TRMC, MMC

11117JIMIL14City Secretary
02; 12; 08 PM MC)  1113City of McKinney

P.O. Box 517

McKinney, Texas 75069 CFIVEDV

FIRST MODIFICATION Q <

to the CITY SECRETARY
SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS

D.R. HORTON--- TEXAS, LTD.,

individually and as transferee of
CUSTER WEST PARTNERS, L.P.),

BLUE STAR COLT 32, LLC

AND

206 MCKINNEY, LLC

FOR

THE WEST OF CUSTER PORTION

OF THE OVERALL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT

KNOWNAS STONEBRIDGE RANCHf/k/a
THE FLYING "M" RANCH PLANNED DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS,   a Development Agreement was entered into effective February 1, 2000 by and
between the City of McKinney, Texas, a Texas municipal corporation (" City"), and

Custer West Partners, L.P., a Texas limited partnership (" CWP") providing for the
City' s recognition of Custer West as the assignee and successor- in-interest of
Westerra Stonebridge, L.P. for the primary purpose of assuming the obligations
under a 1986 Agreement to develop Stonebridge Ranch ( the " 2000 Development

Agreement"); and

WHEREAS,   CWP thereafter annexed additional land which was included in the development

known as" West of Custer Property" under an agreement executed on April 21, 2005
entitled the  " 2005 First Amended and Restated Development Agreement"

wherein all of the annexed additional land became subject to the same rights and
obligations of the 1986 Agreement which CWP assumed in 2000; and

WHEREAS, CWP transferred certain land in Planning Areas 11A, 11B, 12, 14, and 15 in the
development known as " West of Custer Property" to D.R. Horton --- Texas, Ltd.

Horton") and Horton subsequently acquired Planning Area 16; and

WHEREAS,   Blue Star Coit 32, LLC and 206 McKinney, LLC became parties to  ( and assumed

certain rights and obligations of) the 2005 First Amended and Restated Development

Agreement, incorporated the additional territory, modified the impact fee credits,
and provided updated exhibits to be consistent therewith in an agreement executed

First Modification to Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement-Custer West Page 1



d r

on October 28,  2011 entitled the  " 2011 Second Amended and Restated

Development Agreement(" the Second Agreement"); and

WHEREAS,, the City of McKinney, Texas, D.R. Horton --- Texas, Ltd., ( individually and as
transferee of Custer West Partners,  L.P.),  Blue Star Coit 32,  LLC,  and 206

McKinney, LLC now desire to modify, amend, and restate certain terms in the
Second Agreement, to wit, Section III. Platting, Zoning, and Building Permits, and
Section V. Public Improvements;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the

City of McKinney,  Texas,  D.R.  Horton  ---  Texas,  Ltd.,  (individually and as
transferee of Custer West Partners,  L.P.)  Blue Star Coit 32,  LLC,  and 206

McKinney, LLC ( collectively " the Parties") do mutually contract, agree, and enter
into this First Modification to the Second Amended and Restated Development

Agreement as follows:

First Modification to the 2011 Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement

1.  The Parties mutually contract and agree that pursuant to Section XI. Amendments, of the
Second Agreement, the Parties agree to modify Sections III. Platting, Zoning, and Building
Permits, and Section V. Public Improvements, of the Second Agreement, as stated below.

It is the express intent of the Parties that only Sections III and V of the Second Agreement
are being modified, and then only to the extent stated herein, and that all other provisions of
the Second Agreement remain in full force and continuing effect in regard to all Parties.

2.  Section III.  Platting, Zoning, and Building of the Second Agreement is deleted and
replaced for all purposes by the following new Section III.    Platting,  Zoning and
Building:

III.      Platting, Zoning, and Building Permits

a) All Property owned by the Developer and shown on Exhibit " A" to the Second

Amended and Restated Development Agreement shall be platted,  zoned, . and

developed in accordance with the Subdivision Ordinance No.  1290,  the City' s
Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance No. 1270, Zoning Ordinance No. 1621, applicable
building codes and all other relevant ordinances as adopted by the City and as
amended from time to time and including the approved development matrix for each
Planning Area as depicted on Exhibit " A-1" to the Second Amended and Restated

Development Agreement, except as may be otherwise set forth herein, before any
Development Permit, Building Permit, or Certificate of Occupancy shall be issued.

b) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Parties agree that, should all
other requirements for City-issued Building Permits be met, Building Permits will be
processed by the City for the specified subdivision phases and in the specified
numbers:

First Modification to Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement-Custer West Page 2



Subdivision Phase Number of Lots

Valor Pointe at Westridge 12 93

Reserve at Westridge 6 88

Reserve at Westridge 7 up to 19

Building Permits for the Reserve at Westridge, Phase 7 are further subject to the
City' s acceptance of the plans for that subdivision and phase,  and will not be
processed prior to that acceptance.  Additional Building Permits for the Reserve at
Westridge, Phase 7 exceeding the number set forth above will not be processed until
the segment of Virginia Parkway, depicted on Exhibit " D" to the Second Agreement,
and Exhibit " 1M-A" attached hereto and described in Section V.B.( 2)( b) of the

Second Agreement, has been completed and accepted by the City.

c) The Parties further agree that Building Permits for the 200 westernmost lots within
Parcel 1501 and Parcel 1503 of Planning Area 15, and referenced in Sec. V.B.(2)( f)
will not be processed by the City, notwithstanding the specific language of that
section to the contrary, until all conditions established by Sec. V.B.(2)( f)(as modified
by this Modification)  are met and all roadways described in Sec.  V.B.( 2)( f)(as

modified by this Modification) have been constructed and accepted by the City.

3.   Section V. Public Improvements, of the Second Agreement is modified by this instrument
as follows:

a) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein,  or in the Second Amended and
Restated Development Agreement,  ( including but not limited to the deadlines
established in Section V.B.(2)( b)  and  ( f))  the deadlines for construction of the

following roadway segments shall be modified and established as follows and as shown
on Exhibit" 1M-A" attached hereto:

Roadway Phase Completion Date

Virginia Parkway 2 September 30, 2014

Virginia Parkway 5A September 30, 2014

Independence Parkway 5A September 30, 2014

Independence Parkway 5B September 30, 2014

First Modification to Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement-Custer West Page 3



Roadway Phase Completion Date

Virginia Parkway 5B April 1, 2015

Independence Parkway 5C April 1, 2015

Coit Road 2 April 1, 2015

Coit Road 3 April 1, 2015

b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in the Second Amended and
Restated Development Agreement, the references to " March 31, 2014" contained in

Section V.B.( 2)( b) and ( f)) shall, for all purposes, be replaced with " September 30,

2014."

c) Developer will fund, construct and dedicate, at no cost to the City, each of the roadway
sections identified in Section 3( a), supra, and referenced in Exhibit " 1M-A" attached

hereto, pursuant to the terms of Section V.B.( 1) and( 2) of the Second Agreement.

4. To the extent any term or provision of the Second Amended and Restated Development
Agreement conflicts with any term or provision of this First Modification, this First
Modification shall control.  Unless expressly stated herein, all provisions and terms of the
Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement remain in full force and effect

and remain binding upon the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this First Modification to

the Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement to be executed by its undersigned duly
authorized representative, in multiple copies, each of equal dignity, as of the date indicated.

1. Effective Date.

F.
The Effective Date shall be the 20 day of Ai 2014.

CITY OF MCKINNEY

By   ` CJ '       '

TOM M b   • LENBECK

Interim City Manager
By Barry Shelton, Deputy City Manager

ATTEST:      and authorized signatory

urruprp

SANDY HAR MMC, TRMC V

City Secretary a  - 

ois

First Modification to Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement-Custer West Page 4



BLUE STAR COLT 32, LLC,A TEXAS

LIMITED LIABILITY   • MPANY.

By:

ice- Bresidcnt
ti er

D.R. HORTON-- TEXAS, LTD.,

BY: D.R. HORTON, INC.,

ITSAUTHORIZED AGENT.

By:
Donald J. Tomnitz

President and CEO

206 MCKINNEY,LLC

By:
Mehrdad Moayedi

Agent and Attorney-in- Fact for
206 McKinney, LLC

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF COLLIN

7-Dcw kit.) She_
This instrument was acknQ ' ledtged before me on the 1--day of (`( 1C1k     , 2014, by TOM
MUEFILENBEC-K--Interim the Manager of the CITY OF MCKINNEW a Texas municipal
corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

e. 93U
Notary Public, State of Texase;.`   BLANCA I. GARCIA Y

o,•
Notary Public

I      ,    
STATE OF TEXAS

E or Commto: i•   My Com Exp. April la, 2016nm

First Modification to Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement-Custer West Page 5



STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF COLLIN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of 2014, by
DONALD TOMNITZ, President and CEO of D.R. HORTON, INC., (authorized agent for D.R.

HORTON--- TEXAS, LTD.) a Texas corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public, State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of 2014, by
MEHRDAD MOAYEDI, Agent and Attorney-in-Fact for 206 MCKINNEY, LLC, a Texas
limited liability company, on behalf of said company.

Notary Public, State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF COLLIN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 20 day of 2014, by
f BLUE STAR COLT 32, LLC a Tex limited  ' ability

company, on behalf of said company.

VIR-   FYF1'      DIANA MARIE LAMBERT I   .
r*   N otary Public, State of Texas

14/'/

l C Stlrer a,      :,    My Commission Expires otary Pu• ic, State of Texas
EOt E,,' March 30, 2017

PREPARED IN THE OFFICES OF:

BROWN& HOFMEISTER, G. L.P.

740 E. Campbell Road, Suite 800

Richardson, Texas 75081

214/ 747- 6100

214/747- 6111 Fax

First Modification to Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement-Custer West Page 6



BLUE STAR COLT 32, LLC,A TEXAS
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY.

By:
George Mitchell

Vice-President

D.R. HORTON--- TEXAS, LTD.,

BY: D.R. HORTON,INC.,

ITSAUTHORIZED AGENT.

By:
Donald J. Tomnitz

President and CEO

206 MCKINNEY,LLC

By:    4/4

ehrdad Moayedi

Agent and Attorney-in-Fact for
206 McKinney, LLC

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF COLLIN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the     •      day of 2014, by TOM

MUEHLENBECK, Interim City Manager of the CITY OF MCKINNEY, a Texas municipal
corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public, State of Texas

First Modification to Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement-Custer West Page 5



STATE OF' TEXAS

COUNTY OF COLLIN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of 2014, by

DONALD TOMNITZ, President and CEO of D.R. HORTON, INC., (authorized agent for D.R.

HORTON --- TEXAS, LTD.) a Texas corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public, State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the iq day of 2014, by

MEHRDAD MOAYEDI, Agent and Attorney-in-Fact for 206 MCKINNEY, LLC, a Texas
limited liability company, on behalf of said company.

It
Notar P f.lie, State of Texas

LAURA L WAYLAND

My Commission Expires
July 14, 2016

d  ` S.- 9

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF COLLIN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of 2014, by

GEORGE MITCHELL, Vice-President of BLUE STAR COLT 32, LLC a Texas limited liability
company, on behalf of said company.

Notary Public, State of Texas

PREPARED IN THE OFFICES OF:

BROWN& HOFMEISTER, L. L. P.

740 E. Campbell Road, Suite 800
Richardson, Texas 75081

214/747- 6100

214/ 747- 6111 Fax

First Modification to Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement- Custer West Page 6



BLUE STAR COLT32, LLC,A TEXAS

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY.

By:
George Mitchell

Vice-President

D.R. HORTON— TEXAS, LTD.,

BY: D.R. HORTON,INC.,

ITSAUTHO ' ZED AGENT.

By:   — A
Donald  . Tomnitz

President and CEO

206 MCKINNEY,LLC

By:
Mehrdad Moayedi

Agent and Attorney-in-Fact for
206 McKinney, LLC

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF COLLIN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of 2014, by TOM
MUEHLENBECK, Interim City Manager of the CITY OF MCKINNEY, a Texas municipal
corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public, State of Texas

First Modification to Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement-Custer West Page 5



STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF GOWN'
c

Cap' c& *

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the id day of 2014, by
DONALD TOMNITZ, President and CEO of D.R. HORTO INC., (authorized a nt for D.R.

HORTON--- TEXAS, LTD.) a Texas corporation, on beh.  " • ' said corpor.      .

I ? a pA'+PGe y CASEY CRAVEN A _ e
Notary Public, State of Texas

ary Publi•, St.   of Texas
V...    My Commission Expires

0,.°..      October 14, 2017

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of 2014, by
MEHRDAD MOAYEDI,  Agent and Attorney-in-Fact for 206 MCKINNEY, LLC, a Texas
limited liability company, on behalf of said company.

Notary Public, State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF COLLIN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of 2014, by
GEORGE MITCHELL, Vice-President of BLUE STAR COLT 32, LLC a Texas limited liability

company, on behalf of said company.

Notary Public, State of Texas

PREPARED IN THE OFFICES OF:

BROWN& HOFMEISTER, L.L. P.

740 E. Campbell Road, Suite 800

Richardson, Texas 75081

214/747- 6100

214/747-6111 Fax

First Modification to Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement- Custer West Page 6



EXHIBITMA-1

April 2014 Thoroughfare Phasing Exhibit
for the

West ofCuster Property
owned by

Blue Star Coit 32, LLC, 206 McKinney, LLC, and D.R. Horton--- Texas, Ltd.

and located within the

City ofMcKinney, Texas

First Modification to Second Amended and Restated Development Agreement-Custer West Page 7



Ettd men MEIIIII,    ill 111111111111   LOI
IIIIIIIII 11m

1111111 i 11111111111i

iiii
I1
y)

I

I mul E1 gQ
1='  _ _ 11

BROKEN ARROW PHI 41 r
1

111 1 O  i//%/    II11111111111• PARCEL 15091            
illll,;l' 1111 FTj/I11111111111 ill    i,1111111111I11111111= 1 111, 11, 1,    v o e SAS,

1111111( III.:—  = 1----' i 1111111111111mifi::;::    '\ 111111111JI11111111 11 1111111111111111111111111 x 4 1 1 I
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIC 3 11111111111111111'    . 11111111111111111111111°' : 

Ii , 1111111111111$ 11111=

1111111111111111 IIIII..  ' 1111111111111111111111111 11111111111111111111111 >  = II= 11111111111111's 11111=
L ;;;;E',   r=     

FOSSIL CREEK PHI 1`.d
00

IIIMIl MIIIMIIIIIII•• 111111111111111111111111111 1111111111111111111111111 3 :_ I;  II IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII! x:11111=       ( PARCEL 11801)

111I11111111111111111111111Os:;\ 1 iIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 1111111111111111111111111   : iii j   \ IIIIIIIIIIIIII 41—,
EII11111111== 111111111 ` f-.  1111111 6011111111111 EE 1111111111 z. 0011111iiii = 11IIIIIIIIIIIII's11I1 h;+-_-! I1

111111mo= 7 mr.0 1111111== mIIIIIII==.  F.`of = IIIIIIIIIIIIIII S: 1111 I.    I
00 7`       r`-

y
aei v   _  

L___ 

1
N  - 1 11111111

a —':;.',  '   AMIIH111 C 1111 11111      E 1111111111111112111 r

i
x           ./.'•.   

ji1i1   ' jp U11 111'':-     IIIIIIIIII   _;   
Icy

CITY LAND SWAP SIDEWALK 480,' 

T     IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII161       11S
i

I
11111111111 111

r 111111111';   I
IIIIIIIIti'i:;j    1111111 m I'  

I I„, 111a'.'  S/  
e/ 1—_- l1

r, II 11111
11111111

a 111111111111111111       DEVELOPER AGREEMENT SIDEWALK
p mum e1 i

ea 6 111111111
4IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

O  iiiiii9iii.diiSii. ii,  II 11111  111111111 z  1;-  

p 11111111
I. C.I/ iMOM g1: Id:.( r•„       

LUJ J __ LUMILUUaUr,  ie.. ir. iu. e.. iu I

Minn,   I: i.I i     J1111L iJ11J1LLLLLILL
VIRGINIA PH 5A

ITT lTn-rnnmrmCA

1\\\\ X\--      ham 11111111111111111I1III111I111116 N

o     \     U IIIIIIIIIIIIIIRIB?   \ Illlll/ Ip1111111111111I\Illlmtp 1\ I rIIIIIIIIIIIII
VIRGINIA PH 58 11111111111111=  E a     = 1i--

6.. La b 1111111= L    =   VIRGINIA PH2--  VIRGINIA PH2A 1fl••• VIRGINIA PHt
I& .

111111111111111 c pp= p=  
1-- t4-t--   X1111111111111 1111   .

L G 7,Will
I f—  i,   

11111111111111 Ea 7, 7 Di i 111111111111= _ \    I 1111111111 E E till
IIIIIIICS X111, 11=

ii is a i
111111111111111 e, 1:1111111111111111 6::= a: i-1 a wag a l 1 mini1 m' a

I'      iii Q..    ... -- In = -  --     
L x, 1111111111111\  

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII C    i i'a•. CC.   =_= x =   i 11 -  = IIIIIIIIIIII1

X11111111111 p' i    ,i i...••   l=   a I— 111111111111111

i    ip r
g== p   = J

1 I 1—__-- I111111111111  
11111111111111111

C__ 11111 A_i .' GA11111111111111111111a II III c -_  _  E111111111111p 1,,,,,,
rn

MC 111111.. 1_
S II11111111, I1 11111111 111111111111111 l

111111111111 ? - 111111111111= 
i IIIII11111111111

1111111,

R :       
11111111:-= __== 1111111111 vQ Q,/ II/IIi'   1111111111111'   j t    :pppp

r
a

Illlllli;;•     L__ _.   do
IIIIIIIII

L' 11, 11„ 111111111 1p== I__= 111111111111       _            L_ i IIIIIIIIIIII    I

s i1 Walk 7 iP= Irlulule l 1 r ells m
ul=      u ' t: 

111111.

7\
111111111111111111 Inver 11111111/    immune i I1 amend_     ..

IIIpL
t_ -

p 1111111111  Ih I,III, I,N>• I IIIIIIIIIIIIIII   .
mill”

E gin      I/lllliiiu m iiiiii4 i r 0/111111111111# D 4nnnnjl lmnnun n
11110/    , i1

i 411111111r iL111, 11111111   •,,,,,
CC_. i \ j1 \ Quu IIIIIIIU%   l ^ r T-;     G 1 violin

ali I \ 1 UIIIIII/\       t  \  a IIIIIIIIIIIIIII   .•.__ 

111111111111111111+ L  it11m MAX% 1•\\      11111111   ... •

t,41-11111111111 o almini 11 juniIIIIIII r I i 1111111 Ip 1 lil1 11111imnnlln v-: 

I   -• vnmm_IDI , 
1111111111IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII/: 0, ' j p 1 11  

1
II, /`   I  I I/III_,  i,,,,,,1111

1 ita i'   III1V% t i ii is It     = Neio,I4 All::,.1/111111111       M EPA    ' t    4 iill.

VIRGINIA PH 1 4 LANES COMPLETE - CITY ACCEPTED Q E I

VIRGINIA PH 2A 2 LANES COMPLETE - CITY ACCEPTED j

VIRGINIA' PH Y  ''       ti   'APPROVED -' PRE- CON COMPLETE ON 4- 29- 13 - REVISED CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DATE 9- 30- T
VIRGINIA PH 5A CITY APPROVED - PRE- CON COMPLETE ON 4- 29- 13 - REVISED CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DATE 9- 30- 14

INDEPENDENCE PH 5A CITY APPROVED - PRE- CON COMPLETE_ ON 4- 29- 13 - REVISED CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DATE 9- 30- 14

INDEPENDENCE PH 5B CITY APPROVED - PRE- CON COMPLETE ON 4- 29- 13 - REVISED CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DATE 9- 30- 14 EXHIBIT MA- 1
WEST OF CUSTER

5B APPROVED IN 2008 - NEEDING UPDATED PLANS AND INTERSECTION REVISION - CONSTRUCTON; i iminiotir-    THOROUGHFARE PHASING EXHIBIT
PENDENCE PH 5C APPROVED IN 2008 - NEEDING UPDATED PLANS - CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DATE 4- 1- 15

T PH 2 PROVED IN 2008 NEEDING UPDATED PLANS - CONSTRUCTION PETSCHE& A.SSOCIATESINC.

1^

NOT COMPLETE - CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION DATE 4- 1- 15       •. 



Il

Filed and Recorded

Official Public Records

Stacey Kemp, County Clerk

Collin County, TEXAS

05/ 30/ 2014 02: 12: 08 PM

70. 00 MBOROUEZ

20140530000541170

s.


